

Additional Issues Dated:28.10.2025.

1. Whether the defendant No.10 to 12 prove that suit item No.2 and 3 properties fell to the share of the plaintiff through the partition deed dated 30.09.1957?
2. Whether they further prove that in subsequent partition between the plaintiff and his children the suit schedule properties fell to the share of plaintiff No.1(c)?
3. Whether they further prove that the plaintiff No.1(a) being guardian of plaintiff No.1(c) executed 'Geni Kararu' in favour of H.M.Chandrashekharappa?
4. Whether they further prove that H.M.Chandrashekharappa bequeathed suit item No.2 and 3 properties in favour of defendant No.1 through the will deed dated 25.09.1966?
5. Whether they further prove that defendant No.1 being absolute owner of the said properties sold the same in their favour?

Dated this the 28th day of October 2025.

Sd/-
Senior Civil Judge and JMFC.,
TARIKERE.